ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 North Grand Avenue East, PO. Box 19276, Springfield, illinois 62794-9276 » (217} 782-2829
James R. Thompson Center, 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-300, Chicago, {L 60601 » (312) 814-6026

PAT QUINN, GOVERNOR Dougras P. ScorT, DIRECTOR
ECEIVED
CLERK'S OFFICE
(217) 782-9817 SEP 20 2011
TDD: (217) 782-9143 STATE OF ILLINOIS

Pollution Control Board

September 15, 2011

-
John Therriault, Clerk !! C( }

Illinois Pollution Control Board o
James R. Thompson Center 1&-* E}RIGINAL

100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500
Chicago, Illinois 60601

Re: [llinois Environmental Protection Agency v. Petro Nation. Inc.. d/b/a Golf Mill Shell
IEPA File No. 259-11-AC: 0312015131—Cook County

Dear Mr. Therriault:

Enclosed for filing with the Illinois Pollution Control Board, please find the original and nine
true and correct copies of the Administrative Citation Package. consisting of the Administrative
Citation, the inspector’s Affidavit, and the inspector’s Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Used Tire Storage Exempt Checklist. issued to the above-referenced respondent(s).

On this date, a copy of the Administrative Citation Package was sent to the Respondent(s) via
Certified Mail. As soon as I receive the return receipt, 1 will promptly file a copy with you, so
that the Illinois Pollution Control Board may calculate the thirty-five (35) day appeal period for
purposes of entering a default judgment in the event the Respondent(s) fails or elects not to file a
petition for review contesting the Administrative Citation.

If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me at the number above.
Thank you for your cooperation.

incegely,

Michelle M. Ryan
Assistant Counsel

Enclosures
Rockiord & 4302 N Main St Rocklord, IL 61103 ¢ (815) 987-7760 Des Plaines « 9511 W Harnison 5t, Des Plaines, IL 60016 ¢ (847) 2944000
Elgin & 595 S. State, Elgin, IL 60123 (847} 608-3131 Peoria ® 5415 N University St, Peona, IL 61614 « (309) 693-5463
Bureau of Land — Peoria » 7620 N University St, Peona, IL 61614 « (309) 693-5462 Champaign ¢ 2125 S Firsl St, Champaign, IL 61820 » (217) 278-5800
Collinsville » 2009 Mall Street, Collinsville, IL 62234 e (618) 346-512D Marion » 2309 W Main S, Suite 116, Marion, IL 62959 « (618} 993-7200 .

Peanied on Recycded Paper
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ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION STATE OF 1
Pollution Controlné%!a?d

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTION AGENCY, ) 7
)
Complajnant, ) AC ’ g - 5
)
v. ) (IEPA No. 259-11-AC)
)
PETRO NATION INC., D/B/A GOLF MILL )
SHELL. ) ;
) R & RIGINAL
Respondent. )

NOTICE OF FILING

To: Petro Nation. Inc. d/b/a Golf Mill Shell
c/o Vaseem T. Syed, Registered Agent
7973 N. Nordica Avenue
Niles. IL 60714

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on this date 1 mailed for filing with the Clerk of the Pollution
Control Board of the State of lllinois the following instrument(s) entitled ADMINISTRATIVE

CITATION, AFFIDAVIT, and USED TIRE STORAGE EXEMPT CHECKLIST.

espectfully s lbmittm
\;X lvuv\\bw

ichelle M. Ryan N
Assistant Counsel

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East

P.O. Box 19276

Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

(217) 782-5544

Dated: September 15, 2011

THIS FILING SUBMITTED ON RECYCI.LED PAPER
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c135

(IEPA No. 258-11-AC)

[LLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

Complainant,

V.

PETRO NATION, INC., D/B/A GOLF MILL
SHELL

’T g

e e e e N N N N N N N e s

Respondent.

JURISDICTION

This Administrative Citation is issued pursuant to the authority vested in the lllinois
Environmental Protection Agency by Section 31.1 of the lllincis Environmental Protection Act, 415
[LCS 5/31.1 (2008).

FACTS

1. That Petro Nation, Inc., d/b/a Golf Mill Shell is the current owner and operator
(“Respondent”) of a facllity located at 8560 W. Golf Road, Niles, Cook Ceounty, lllinois. The property
is commonly known to the lllinois Environmental Protection Agency as Niles/Petronation, Inc., DBA
Golf Mill Shell.

2. That said facility is a retail tire facility and is designated with Site Code No.
0312015131.

3. That Respondent has owned and operated said facility at all times pertinent hereto.

4, That on August 12, 2011, Charles Onyezia of the Illinois Environmental Protection

Agency’s (“lllincis EPA”") Des Plaines Regicnal Office inspected the above-described facility. A copy



of his inspection report setting forth the results of said inspection is attached hereto and made a part

hereof.

5, That on linois EPA sent this Administrative Citation via Certified

Mail No.

VIOLATIONS
Based upon direct observations made by Charles Onyezia during the course of his August
12, 2011 inspection of the above-named facility, the lllinois Environmental Protection Agency has
determined that Respondent has violated the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (hereinafter, the

“Act”) as follows:

(1)  That Respondent caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner
resulting in used tires, at this site, not altered, covered or otherwise prevented from
accumulating water, a violation of Section 55(k)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 55(k)(1)

(2008).

CIVIL PENALTY

Pursuant to Section 42(b)(4-5) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(b)(4-5) (2008), Respondent is
subject to a civil penalty of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) for each of the

violations identified above, for a total of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00). If

Respondent elects not to petition the lllinois Pollution Control Board, the statutory civil penalty

specified above shall be due and payable no later than QOctober 31, 2011, unless otherwise provided

by order of the llinois Pollution Control Board.
If Respondent elects to contest this Administrative Citation by petitioning the lllinois Pollution

Control Board in accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1 (2008), and if the lllinois
2



Pollution Control Board issues a finding of violation as alleged herein, after an adjudicatory hearing,
Respondent shall be assessed the associated hearing costs incurred by the lllinois Environmental
Protection Agency and the lllinois Pollution Control Board. Those hearing costs shall be assessed
in addition to the One Thousand Five Hundred Dollar ($1,500.00) statutory civil penalty for each
violation.

Pursuant to Section 31.1(d)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1(d)(1) (2008), if Respondent fails
to petition or elects not to petition the Illinois Pollution Controf Board for review of this Administrative
Citation within thirty-five (35) days of the date of service, the lllinois Pollution Control Board shall
adopt a final order, which shall include this Administrative Citation and findings of violation as
alleged herein, and shall impose the statutory civil penalty specified above.

When payment is made, Respondent’s check shall be made payable to the lllinois
Environmental Protection Trust Fund and mailed to the attention of Fiscal Services, llinois
Environmental Protection Agency, 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,
llinois 62794-9276. Along with payment, Respondent shall complete and return the enclosed
Remittance Form to ensure proper documentation of payment.

If any civil penalty and/or hearing costs are not paid within the time prescribed by order of the
lllinois Pollution Control Board, interest on said penalty and/or hearing costs shall be assessed
against the Respondent from the date payment is due up to and including the date that payment is
received. The Office of the lllinois Attorney General may be requested to initiate proceedings
against Respondent in Circuit Court to collect said penalty and/or hearing costs, plus any interest

accrued.



PROCEDURE FOR CONTESTING THIS
ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

Respondent has the right to contest this Administrative Citation pursuant to and in
accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31/1 (2008). if Respondent elects to contest
this Administrative Citation, then Respondent shall file a signed Petition for Review, including a
Notice of Filing, Certificate of Service, and Notice of Appearance, with the Clerk of the lllinois
Pollution Centrol Board, State of lllinois Center, 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500, Chicago, lllincis
B60601. A copy of said Petition for Review shall be filed with the lllinois Environmental Protection
Agency's Division of Legal Counsel at 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 18276, Springfield,
lliinois 62794-8276. Section 31.1 of the Act provides that any Petition for Review shall be filed within
thirty-five (35) days of the date of service of this Administrative Citation or the lllinois Pollution

Control Board shall enter a default judgment against the Respondent,

éqsop Date: ‘71/51 i

I'fsa Bonnett, Interim Director
lllinois Environmental Protection Agency

Prepared by: Susan E. Konzelmann, Legal Assistant
Division of Legal Counsel
Minois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, lllinois 62794-9276
(217) 782-5544
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STATE OF j_
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL oAl LINOIS
PROTECTION AGENCY, tion Control Bgarg
Complammant, AC ' ) g

V. (IEPA No. 259-11-AC)

PETRO NATION, INC,, D/B/A GOLF MILL

SHELL
Lonig
L ¥

Respondent. ’NAL
FACILITY: Niles/Petronation, Inc., DBA Golf Mill Shell
SITE CODE NO.: 0312015131
COUNTY: Cook

CIVIL PENALTY: $1,500.00

DATE OF INSPECTION: August 12, 2011

DATE REMITTED:
SS/FEIN NUMBER:

SIGNATURE:

NOTE

Please enter the date of your remittance, your Social Security number (SS) if an individual or
Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN) if a corporation, and sign this Remittance Form. Be
sure your check is enclosed and mail, along with Remittance Form, to illincis Environmental
Protection Agency, Attn.: Fiscal Services, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, Ilinocis 627384-9276.
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY SEP 20 20
STATE OF ILLINOIS

AFFIDAVIT Pollution Control Board
IN THE MATTER OF: ) -‘J/
) | M
Petronation, Inc. DBA ) <y
Golf Mill Shell ) JEPA DOCKET NO. ;™
) «RIGIN A
Respondent )

Affiant, Charles Onyezia, being first duly sworn, voluntarily deposes and states as follows:

1.

Affiant is a field inspector employed by the Land Pollution Control Division of the
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency and has been so employed at all times
pertinent hereto.

On August 12, 2011 between 0930 and 10435, affiant conducted an inspection of a
used/scrap tires site, located in Niles, Illinois and known as Petronation, Inc. DBA
Golf Mill Shell by the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency. Said site has been
assigned site code number LPC# 0312015131 by the Agency.

Affiant mspected said site by an on-site inspection, which included walking and
photographing the site.

As aresult of the activities referred to in Paragraph 3 above, Affiant completed the
inspection Report form attached hereto and made a part hereof, which, to the best of
Affiant’ s knowledge and belief, is an accurate representation of Affiant’s
observations and factual conclusions with respect to said used/scrap tires.

v//@% los @fx/%ﬂ

Charles Onyezia, EPS III

Subscribed and Swoprrto Before Me
L 011

this A9V d"“'cfay 0 g o

”

l/Notary Public \(_j / MVCO"?missIOn Expires
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STATE OF ILLINOIS
Pollution Control ﬁoa?d

illinois Environmental
Protection Agency
Used Tire Storage Exempt Checklist

Note: This checklist is (o be used for retail silas that have 250 or less used tires outside, or fawer than {300 recyclable tires, 1300 tire carcasses and 1300
used tires stored dry.

County: ICaok ] BOLID# 0312015131 | Region [Reaion 2 - Des Plaines ]

Facility Name: [PETRONATION. ING. DBA GOLF MILL SHELL ]

Facility Address: (8560 W. GOLF RD ]
City: MNILES ] State: Zip: Phone:
Date: Start Time [08:30 AM, ) End Time

Previous

inspector(s): [CHARLES ONYEZIA ] inspection Date:
Weather: °F BLJ-ENY ] No. of Photos Taken: D
Interviewed: [VASEEM SYED | No. of Samples Taken:
Haﬁiftﬁszﬁ [UBERTY TIRE RECYCLING, LLC. 1 Complaint #:
Estimated Number of Tires at this Faclity: 35 | Hauler Reg. No.:

Responsible Party info

e T

Adgress 1: (

Address 2: B

PRaEE

: "'?:';'Eele_ze ‘Last Address | :




Page 2 of

{LLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT REQUIREMENTS

4

241k Fallure of refusal o pay any fee imposed under the Act D
®) | Note: Cite this violation if viclation of 55.8(a)(i) or 56.8 is clted.
552)(3) Except at o ive storage site thai contains more than 50 used tives, cause or aliow the storage of used tires D
unless the tires are aliered, reprocessed, converled, covered or otherwise prevented from accumutating water|
55{b-1) | No person shall knowingly mix any used or waste lire, sither whole or cut, with municipal wasta. O
55{c) Fallure to file the required notification with the Agency by 1/171880 or within 30 days of commencament of D
sioning used tires. Note: Do not mark if site always maimaing 50 or less used tires.).
55(e) Cause or sllow the storage, disposal, treatment of processing of any used ar waste tire in violations of any D
(&) | reguiziion or standard adopiad by the Board
55(h) Cause or allow the combustion of 2ny used or waste tire in an endosed devise unless a permit has been D
igsued by the Agency.
55.8(a) Any person selling tices at retall or offering tires for retal) sale in this state shal:
(1) coflect from retall customers a fee of $2.00 (plus $.50) per tire so!d (o be paid Io the I Depl. of Revenue. [:l
@ accept for recycling Lsed tires from customers, at the polnt of iransfer, in a quaniity equal to the number of . D
new tires purchased. »
postin a conspicuous place a written notice at Jeast 8.5 X 11 inchas in size that incluges the univarsal
{3) recyding symbo) and (he following slatements: "DO NOT put used tires i the trash.” and "State law requires D
us to accept used tires for recyding. in exchanga for new lires purchased.”.
55.8(b) A person who accepls used tires (or recyding under 55.8{a) shal not atlow the tires to accumudate for periods D
‘ of more than 90 days.
850 Retallers shall collect the fee from puichaser by sdding the fee to the selling price of the tire, The fee ]
. imposed shall be stated as a disfinct item separate and apant from the seling price.
§5.10 | Failure tofile a quanery ST-8 tax return with the It Dept. of Revenue, O
TIRE TRANSPORTATION REQUIREMENTS
5509 Arrange Yoy the Tansportation of used or wasie fires away from the site of generation with a person tmown to O ’
openly dump such tires,
85(g) £ngage in any operation as a used tire ransporter except in compian¢e with 8oard regulations D
No person shall transport mora than 20 used tires in a vehicle unless the following requirernants are met:
1) D the owner or operator has cegistered the vehide with the Agency in accordance
( with Subgart £, receivad approval of such registration from the Agency, and such D
848.601(a) registration is currer, vald and in eflect
(2) D the owner or openator displays a placerd on the vehidle, tssued by the Agency
following registration, in accordance with the requirements of Subpart £.
No person shall provide., deliver, or transport used lires to a tire transporter lor transpon unless the
848.601(b) | transporter's vehide displays a ptacard issued by the Agency under this Subpart idenlifying the transponter i

@s a registered tire transporter.
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Upon approval of 2 registration as a tire transporter, the owner or operator of any vehicle registered to
848.806(a) | transport used tires shell place a placard on opposite sides of the vehicles, which display(s) a number D
issued by the Agency following the wosds "Registered Tire Transporter: T##.”
Registered lire transpocter numbers ang letters shall be removable only by destruction. Direclly adjacsnt to
B843.805(0) | the wards ang number, the vehicle owner and operator shall display 3 sea furnished by the Agency, which J
shall designate the gate on which the registration axpires.
VIOLATIONS SUBRJEGCT TO ADMINISTRATIVE CITATIONS
’ 55(k) No person shall:
Cause or atlow water to accumuiate in used or waste tres. The prohibition sef forth in this paragraph (1) of
(1) subseaction (k) shall not apply to usad or wasle tires localed at a residentiel household, as long as not more E
than 12 used or waste tires ace located at the sita.
2 Fail to collect a fee required under Saction 55.8 of this Title d
3) il ta file 2 relum renuited under Section 55,10 of this Tile U
4) Trangport used or wasle tires in violation of the registralion and vehide plscarding requirements sdopted by D
the Board.
THE FDLLD_WING VIOLATIONS MAY BE CITED WHEN WASTES,
INCLUDING TIRES, HAVE BEEN IMPROPERLY DISPOSED
9(a) Cause, threaten or allow ir paliution in llinois. O
\":\‘19((:) Cause, or allow open buming )
12(a) Cause, threaten of sllow water pollution in Ilinois |
12(d) Create 8 waler poliufion hazard OJ
Cause or allow ﬁen dumping of
21{a) Used Tires D
D Cther solid waste
24(8)(1 No person shall condud any waste-storage, waste-reahment, or waste-disposal opesation without a permil
(9)1) granted by the Agency or in violation of any conditions imposed by such permit. D
212 No person shail conduct any waste-storage, waste-reatment, or wasle-disposal operation in Vvioletian of any
regulations or standards sdopted by the Board under this Act.. 0
No person shall dispese, treat, store or gbandon any waste, or transport any waste Inio this Siate for disposal
21(e) treatment, storage or abandonment, excapt at a site or facility that meets the requirements of the Act and of O
regulalions and standards thereunder.
21¢{p) Causa or allow the open dumping of any wasle in any manner that resutts in any of the following:
(1) Litter [
(2) Scavm_jlq D
() Ope;\ Bu-ming- |:|
(4) osition of Waste in Standing or Flowing Waters O
{5) Proliferations of Disease Veclors O
(6) Standing or Flowing Liquid Discharge from ths Dump Sie D
™ Deposition of GCOD or CCOD O
55(a) No person shall:
(1) allow the open dumping of any used or waste tire, O
(2 cal \ uming of any used of waste tise D
{5) Abandon, dump or gispose of any used or wasle tire on sny private or public properly, except in 2 serilary D
landfill approved by the Agency puvsuant to requtafions adopted by the Board.
Abandon, dump or dispose of any used or wasie tire on any privaie or public property, excepl in & sanifary l:l
812.101(a) | landfill epproved by (he Agency pursuant 1o regulalions adopted by the Beard.
Failure to file gn initial fzdlity report with the Agency to provide information concemng location and disposal D
815.201 praciices of the facilty.
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OTHER REQUIREMENTS

- {7] PCBCASENUMBER:
Apparent Violali af:
ppa St ] CIRCUIT COURT Order entered on: O
738.122{c) | Failure to property Jabel used ail container(s) O
730.124 Improper off-site shipmenttransportaton of used oil D
Use lines below for additional violations

Eg?d Ano}heg'ei_olatio'rr %éjel[e ‘Last Violatign




0312015131- Cook County
Niles/Petronation, Inc. DBA Golf Mill Shell

NARRATIVE INSPECTION REPORT DOCUMENT

On August 12, 2011, I (Charles Onyezia) conducted an inspection at Petronation, Inc. DBA Golf
Mill Shell (PI), 8560 W. Golf Road, Niles, Illinois 60714. Phone: 847-299-2129. Mr. Vaseem
Syed, owner was previously issued Violation Notice, L-2011-01163 for apparent violation of
failure to prevent water from accumulating in used/scrap tires. The weather at the time of this
inspection was sunny, 75 °F.

Upon arrival at approximately 9:30 A.M.,, I introduced myself to the site attendant and explained
my mission (to conduct an inspection for the verification of Mr. Syed’s claim to have moved all
used/scrap tires to a location where they will not accumulate water). The attendant granted me
permission to inspect. During the inspection, I observed approximately 20 used/scrap tires
outside and almost completely surrounded by light vegetation (located at the east and north sides
of the site building). The used/scrap tires contained water and I observed larvae in the water. [
informed the site attendant that I was going to take water samples from the used/scrap tires. He
did not object, but he said I must talk to Mr. Syed first. Idid and after talking, I took water
samples from two used/scrap tires at the site. I left the site at approximately 10:45 AM.

Larvae identification in water sample collected from used/scrap tires at Petronation, Inc. DBA
Golf Mill Shell site on 08/12/2011.

1* rearing chamber: “There were a total of 69 larvae”.

12 were 1n a very early instar stage and could not be identified lower than the family level of
Culicidae.

6 were identified as Aedes sp.

51 were identified as Culex pipiens

2" rearing chamber: “We found a total of 147 individual larvae. All Larvae were from the Order
Diptera’.

17 are from the Family Chironomidae: Chironomus sp.

3 are from the Family Psychodidae: Pyschoda sp.

All of the following are from the Family Culicidae:

12 individuals -due to poor specimen condition/early instar stage, they could not be identified
below the Family level.

33 are Aedes sp.

82 are Culex pipiens

This site was found to be out of compliance at the time of this inspection. Apparent violation
noted:

1 Section 55(k)(1) of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (“Act™).

END NARRATIVE BY CHARLES ONYEZIA



State of Itlinois
Environmental Protection Agency

Facility Diggram

Date of Inspection: August 12, 2011 Inspector: Charles Onyezia
Site Code: 0312015131 County: Cook
Site Name: Petronation, Inc. DBA Golf Mil! Shkell Time: 09:30A-10:45A
Used/saap
fres storage

Lsmenct Tiredws storcagg e

Service areq

Used/scrap tires storage
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Tllinois Environmental Protection Agency LPC #: 0312015131 — Cook County
Bureau of Land Niles/Petronation, Inc. DBA Golf Mill Shell

Division of Land Pollution Control FOS File

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS rile Names: 0312015131 ~ 0812201 1-[Exp. #].jpg

Date: 08/12/2011)

Time: 09:30 AM. - 10:45 A M.
Direction: North

Photo by: C. Onyezia
Exposure #: 001

Comments: Used/scrap tire
storage

Date: 08/12/2011

Time: 09:30 A.M. — 10:45 AM.
Direction: West

Photo by: C. Onyezia
Exposure #: 002

Comments: Used/scrap tire
storage

Page 1 of 2



Illinois Environmental Protection Agency LPC #: 0312015131 — Cook County

Bureau of Land Niles/Petronation, Inc. DBA Golf Mill Shell
Division of Land Pollution Control FOS File
DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS ric Names: 0312015131 ~ 0812201 1-[Exp. #.jpg
Date: 08/12/2011
Time: 09:30 AM, -10:45 AM.
Direction: North

Photo by: C. Onyezia
Exposure #: 003
Comments: Used/scrap tire
storage

Page 2 of 2
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STATE OF ILLINOIS
[ bereby certify that I did on the 15th day of September 2011, send by Cenlgec{wnl CT?%% Board

PROOF OF SERVICE

Receipt Requested, with postage thereon fully prepaid, by depositing in a United States Post Office
Box a true and correct copy of the following instrument(s) entitled ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION,

AFFIDAVIT, and USED TIRE STORAGE EXEMPT CHECKLIST

To:  Petro Nation, Inc. d/b/a Golf Mill Shell
c/o Vaseem T. Syed, Registered Agent ~
7973 N. Nordica Avenue Zﬂ “'RlGINAL

Niles, IL 60714

and the original and nine (9) true and correct copies of the same foregoing instruments on the same

date by Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested, with postage thereon fully prepaid

To:  John Therriault, Clerk
Pollution Control Board
James R. Thompson Center
100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500

Chicago. llinois 60601

Michelle M. Ryan
Assistant Counsel

Hlinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East

P.O. Box 19276

Springfield. [llinois 62794-9276

(217) 782-5544

THIS FILING SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



